of delays to the transaction (which result in lower per share valuations), up to an additional

41 years to each exit to illustrate investors’ implied expectations of the transactions as

reflected in AorTech’s share price.

 AorTech International PLC 31 March 2020

4 www.equitydevelopment.co.uk

The boxed columns and rows represent our base case valuation which cross to give our

valuation of 689p per share. Increasing the number of years for an exit to both products

decreases the per share valuation and we have extended this to 41 years which results in a

valuation close to the current share price.

It would appear from the 0% change in risk-adjustment column alone that investors’

expectations for time taken for a transaction in both products is considerably longer than our

assumptions. In these uncertain times during the global coronavirus pandemic, it is

understandable that a ‘risk-off’ strategy applies for most equity investors. But to almost

exclude the possibility of either transaction occurring seems to us an over-reaction.

£ / share value sensitivity to changes in risk-adjustment and years to exit

Change in the risk-adjustment (for both products)

Change in the number of years to
exit

-35% -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

+41 0.60 0.61 0.62 0.64  0.65 0.66 0.72

+20 0.61 0.69 0.86 1.03 1.20 1.36 2.04

+10 0.62 0.90 1.44 1.99 2.54 3.08 5.27

+4 0.65 1.20 2.31 3.42 4.53 5.63 10.06

+1 0.67 1.46 3.04 4.61 6.19 7.77 14.08

0 0.68 1.57 3.34 5.11 6.89 8.66 15.76

-1 0.69 1.69 3.68 5.68 7.67 9.67 17.66

-2 0.70 1.82 4.07 6.31 8.56 10.81 19.79

Source: ED estimates

By the same token, the change in the risk-adjustment row adds or subtracts additional or

reduced risks to the likelihood of a transaction in both products. Our base case assumes these

risk-adjustments to be 30% and 40% for the heart valve and vascular products, respectively.

In the boxed row that reflects our current expectations for the number of years to exit (0

meaning no additional or no reduction in time), the 35% column results in a share price

valuation close to the market price for AorTech. This implies investors’ expectations that a

transaction in either product is unlikely to occur.